508070087 08/16/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8117240

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
COVESTRO LLC			04/05/2023
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 ATA		
Name:		IVERSITY OF SOUTHERN MISSISS	SIPPI
Street Address:	118 COI	118 COLLEGE DRIVE #5050	
City:	HATTIE	HATTIESBURG	
State/Country:	MISSISS	SIPPI	
Postal Code:	39406		
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Normali an	
Property Type		Number	_
Application Number:	1	6693914	
CORRESPONDENCE [DATA		
Fax Number:	!)	901)680-7201	
		the e-mail address first; if that is u	
IISIND A TAY NIIMNOF IT	nrovidea.		
•	•	if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent via US Mail.
Phone:	9	<i>If that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com	ent via US Mail.
•	9 p	016807283	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email:	9 p E	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	9 p 6	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com SUTLER SNOW LLP	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	9 p E 6 S	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com SUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	9 2 6 5 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com SUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE SUITE 500	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	9 P 6 S N UMBER:	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com SUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE SUITE 500 IEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	9 P 6 S N UMBER:	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com GUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE GUITE 500 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119 022728.239408	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	9 P 6 S N UMBER:	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com SUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE SUITE 500 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119 022728.239408 JAMES D. MONTGOMERY	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	9 P 6 S N UMBER:	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com BUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE BUITE 500 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119 022728.239408 JAMES D. MONTGOMERY /James D. Montgomery/	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	9 6 8 8 9 8 8 8 8 9	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com BUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE BUITE 500 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119 022728.239408 JAMES D. MONTGOMERY /James D. Montgomery/	ent via US Mail.
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Assignme	9 P E 6 S N UMBER:	016807283 atent.docket@butlersnow.com BUTLER SNOW LLP 075 POPLAR AVENUE BUITE 500 MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119 022728.239408 JAMES D. MONTGOMERY /James D. Montgomery/ 08/16/2023	ent via US Mail.

ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("**Patent Assignment**"), dated as of April 5, 2023, is made by Covestro LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having offices located at 1 Covestro Circle, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205 ("**Assignor**") and The University of southern Mississippi, a not-for-profit state-supported educational institution with offices located at 118 College Drive #5050, Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39406 ("**Assignee**") pursuant to that Sponsored Research Agreement by and between the parties dated September 1, 2016 (the "**Agreement**").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Sponsored Research Agreement, Assignor has elected to abandon the patents listed in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), including all foreign and domestic issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has elected to continue prosecution and maintenance of the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including:

(a) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

(b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other

means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Covestro, LLC

Hehm

By: Martin Vlak

 $Title: \ \ {\rm SVP} \ {\rm Covestro} \ {\rm LLC} \ {\rm Coatings} \ \& \ {\rm Adhesives}$



EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

MD19-01 2020.0015 16/693,943 11/25/2019 AZIDO-ALKYNE CLICK AND OXYSILANE HYBRID COMPOSITIONS
2020.0013 16/693,976 11/
16/693,976 11/25/2019 AZIDO-ALKYNE CLICK COMPOSITIONS
CK COMPOSITIONS
Robson F. Storey Alan Ekin

68527063.v1